

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL
COMMITTEE,

Plaintiff,

v.

NANCY PELOSI, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:22-cv-00659-TJK

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Christopher O. Murray
STATECRAFT PLLC
1263 Washington Street
Denver, CO 80203
Tel: 602.362.0034
Email: chris@statecraftlaw.com

*Attorney for Plaintiff Republican National
Committee*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

REPLY IN SUPPORT 1

I. Legislative Immunity Under the Speech or Debate Clause Is No Jurisdictional Bar. 1

 A. Salesforce has no legislative immunity..... 2

 B. The Congressional Defendants cannot claim legislative immunity because the Salesforce Subpoena serves no legitimate legislative purpose. 4

II. The RNC Is Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Its Claims. 8

 A. The Salesforce Subpoena violates the First Amendment because it lacks tailoring specific to the Select Committee’s purpose. 8

 1. *The Salesforce Subpoena implicates the First Amendment rights of the RNC and its donors, supporters, and other partners.* 8

 2. *Under Bonta, any compelled disclosure must be narrowly tailored to the substantial governmental interest.* 10

 3. *The Salesforce Subpoena is not narrowly tailored.* 11

 B. The Salesforce Subpoena violates the Fourth Amendment because it is unreasonable. 12

 1. *The RNC has a reasonable expectation of privacy in its First Amendment protected records held by Salesforce.* 13

 2. *The Salesforce Subpoena is unreasonable because it demands materials irrelevant to the Select Committee’s purpose.* 18

 3. *The Salesforce Subpoena is unreasonable because it provides no protections for the RNC’s First Amendment and Fourth Amendment rights.* 18

 C. The Salesforce Subpoena was not issued in accordance with H. Res. 503. 20

 D. The Salesforce Subpoena violates the Stored Communications Act. 22

III. The RNC Will Suffer Irreparable Injury Without Preliminary Relief. 22

IV. The Balance of Equities and Public Interest Strongly Favor Injunctive Relief. 24

CONCLUSION 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Fed’n of Lab. & Cong. of Indus. Orgs. v. FEC</i> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	9, 10, 15
<i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	10
<i>Barenblatt v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 109 (1959).....	10
<i>Brown v. FEC</i> , 386 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D.D.C. 2019).....	23
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	9, 19
<i>C.G.B. v. Wolf</i> , 464 F. Supp. 3d 174 (D.D.C. 2020).....	22
<i>Camara v. Mun. Ct. of City & Cnty. of S.F.</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	13
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	13, 15, 16
<i>Christoffel v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 84 (1949)	21
<i>Doe v. McMillan</i> , 412 U.S. 306 (1973).....	2, 3
<i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975).....	2, 3, 4
<i>Exxon Corp. v. FTC</i> , 589 F.2d 582 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	20, 24
<i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	22, 24, 25
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972).....	2, 3
<i>Ex parte Jackson</i> , 96 U.S. 727 (1877).....	17
<i>Karem v. Trump</i> , 960 F.3d 656 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)

Katz v. United States,
389 U.S. 347 (1967).....13, 17

Kyllo v. United States,
533 U.S. 27 (2001).....16

Linde Thomson Langworthy Kohn & Van Dyke, P.C. v. Resol. Tr. Corp.,
5 F.3d 1508 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....25

McCutcheon v. FEC,
572 U.S. 185 (2014).....9

NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson,
357 U.S. 449 (1958).....10, 15

Nixon v. Freeman,
670 F.2d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....18, 19

O’Connor v. Ortega,
480 U.S. 709 (1987).....20

Quinn v. United States,
349 U.S. 155 (1955).....5

Riley v. California,
573 U.S. 373 (2014).....13, 16

Senate Permanent Subcomm. on Investigations v. Ferrer,
856 F.3d 1080 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....23, 24

Senate Select Comm. on Ethics v. Packwood,
845 F. Supp. 17 (D.D.C. 1994).....19

Simms v. Dist. of Columbia,
872 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2012).....24

Smith v. Maryland,
442 U.S. 735 (1979).....17

Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP,
140 S. Ct. 2019 (2020).....3, 5, 7

Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP,
940 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....5, 7

Trump v. Thompson,
20 F.4th 10 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....4, 5, 6, 18

Turner v. U.S. Agency for Glob. Media,
502 F. Supp. 3d 333 (D.D.C. 2020).....22, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)

United States v. AT&T,
567 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....2, 3

United States v. Cross,
170 F. Supp. 303 (D.D.C 1959).....5

United States v. Jacobsen,
466 U.S. 109 (1984).....17

United States v. Jones,
565 U.S. 400 (2012).....16

United States v. Miller,
425 U.S. 435 (1976).....14, 15

United States v. N.Y. Tel. Co.,
434 U.S. 159 (1977).....17

Watkins v. United States,
354 U.S. 178 (1957).....5, 7

Yellin v. United States,
374 U.S. 109 (1963).....21

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 6, cl. 1.....2

U.S. Const. amend I..... passim

U.S. Const. amend IV..... passim

Statutes

Federal Election Campaign Act,
52 U.S.C. §§ 30101 to 30146.....9

Stored Communications Act,
18 U.S.C. §§ 2701 to 2712.....22

Other Authorities

Cong. Defs.’ Suppl. Letter Br., *Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP*,
Nos. 19-715, 19-760 (U.S. May 8, 2020)4

Hr’g Tr., *Budowich v. Pelosi*,
No. 21-3366-JEB (D.D.C. Jan. 20, 2022).....23

H.R. Res. 503, 117th Cong. (2021)6, 20, 21

H.R. Res. 8, 117th Cong. (2021).....20
